

Before the
UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT ROYALTY JUDGES
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS
Washington, D.C.

In the Matter of:

**Determination of Royalty Rates and
Terms for Making and Distributing
Phonorecords (*Phonorecords III*)**

**16-CRB-0003-PR
(2018-2022)**

SERVICES' OPPOSITION TO THE NMPA AND NSAI'S "INTERIM RATES MOTION"

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Judges Are Required To Implement the D.C. Circuit’s Mandate and Cannot Flout It By Re-Adopting the Just-Vacated <i>Phonorecords III</i> Rates and Terms (Even on an Interim Basis)	5
B. The Copyright Act Also Precludes the Judges from Setting Interim Rates and Terms.....	8
C. Even if the Judges Could Set Interim Rates that Would Apply While They Conduct the Remand, There is No Reason To Replace the <i>Phonorecords II</i> Rates Currently in Effect	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Action on Smoking, & Health v. Civ. Aero. Bd.,
713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....5, 6

Air Transp. Ass’n of Can. v. FAA,
254 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....6

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
998 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....6

Bean Dredging, LLC v. United States,
773 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2011).....7

City of Cleveland, Ohio v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....7

Clean Wisconsin v. EPA,
964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....6

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....5

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA,
446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....5

HTH Corp. v. NLRB,
823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....8

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board,
796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....7

International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
733 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....7

Ivy Sports Medicine, LLC v. Burwell,
767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....9, 10

Johnson v. Copyright Royalty Board,
969 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross,
321 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2018).....7

<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Association v. FCC</i> , 229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Virgin Islands Tel. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2, 5, 6

STATUTES

17 U.S.C.	
§ 115(d)(8)(C).....	9
§ 115(d)(10)	11
§ 115(d)(10)(B)(iv)(III)(aa)	11
§ 801(b)(1)	4, 13
§ 801(b)(1)(B)-(D)	4
§ 802(f)(1)(D)	10
§ 803.....	4
§ 803(c)(3)	10
§ 803(c)(6)	10
§ 803(d)(2)	5
§ 803(d)(2)(B).....	2, 6, 8, 9
§ 803(d)(2)(C)(i)	13
§ 803(d)(2)(C)(ii)	11, 12
§ 803(d)(3)	10
§ 803(d)(a)(1).....	10

RULES

D.C. Cir. R. 41(a)(2).....	5
----------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

37 C.F.R. § 351.15	13
